# Labette County Board of Commissioners April 8, 2024

### Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on April 8, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

### **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

### **Media Present**

Jessica Preble from The Labette Avenue.

# **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of March 29, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### **Budget Correction**

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to transfer \$12,000.00 to jail line item 001-007-3007 from the Sheriff Budget. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### **PPP Election Reimbursement Certification**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to certify the Presidential Preference Primary reimbursement cost of \$23,316.45 to be reimbursed by the State of Kansas. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

# KDOC – Juvenile Services FY 2025 Juvenile Comprehensive Plan Grant

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on the Kansas Department of Corrections –Juvenile Comprehensive Plan Grant Application for FY 2025. The amount of the grant allocation is \$402,077.55. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting for four minutes, and reconvened at 9:30 a.m.

# **Out of State Travel**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize Emergency Manager Charles Morse to travel to Omaha, NE for Floodplain Training on April 15 and 16, and Emergency Management Training in Emmitsburg MD on May 20<sup>th</sup> through the 24<sup>th</sup>. Vincent B. Schibi Seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### Resolution 2024-14-L

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-14-L Authorizing the Commission signatures on a resolution extending a moratorium on commercial wind energy projects in Labette County until September 30, 2024. Vincent B. Schibi Seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (No), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### **Accounts Payable**

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 33949 through 34053 in the amount of \$177,958.53. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting at 10:19 a.m. and will proceed to the Public Health Department to meet as the Board of Health at 1:30 p.m.

# **Reconvene – Board of Health**

The Labette County Commissioners reconvened at 1:30 p.m. as the Board of Health. Those present were Lisa Scott – Public Health Administrator, Tammie Murdock – Administrative Assistant, Janelle Weidert – RN, Susan Jones – RN, Angie Hammack - LPN, Jessica Smedley - Clerk, Tammy Bushong – Nurse Practitioner, Tracy Gilmore – Pharmacist-in-Charge, Brian K. Johnson – County Counselor, and Gena Landis – County Clerk. Health Department Administrator Lisa Scott and her employees gave updates about some of the new and existing programs they are involved with in 2024. Car Seat Clinics, Childcare Licensing, Clinical Services & Immunizations, WIC, Communicable Diseases, Family Practice, Employee Health, USD 506 School Nursing, and CPR/First Aid Classes.

# Adjournment – Board of Health

The Labette County Board of Health adjourned at 2:12 p.m. The Board of Commissioners reconvened at 2:12 p.m.

### Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 2:12 p.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, April 15, 2024.

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Terry Weidert